
STATE OF MINNESOTA 
Office of the State Auditor 

 

 
 

Rebecca Otto 
State Auditor 

 
 

 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2190 

YELLOW MEDICINE EAST 
 

PETITION ENGAGEMENT 
 

JULY 1, 1999, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004 



Description of the Office of the State Auditor 
 
 
The mission of the State Auditor’s Office is to oversee local government finances for Minnesota 
taxpayers by helping to ensure financial integrity and accountability in local governmental 
financial activities. 
 
Through financial, compliance, and special audits, the State Auditor oversees and ensures that 
local government funds are used for the purposes intended by law and that local governments 
hold themselves to the highest standards of financial accountability. 
 
The State Auditor performs approximately 160 financial and compliance audits per year and has 
oversight responsibilities for over 3,300 local units of government throughout the state.  The 
office currently maintains five divisions: 
 
Audit Practice - conducts financial and legal compliance audits of local governments; 
 
Government Information - collects and analyzes financial information for cities, towns, 
counties, and special districts; 
 
Legal/Special Investigations - provides legal analysis and counsel to the Office and responds to 
outside inquiries about Minnesota local government law; as well as investigates allegations of 
misfeasance, malfeasance, and nonfeasance in local government; 
 
Pension - monitors investment, financial, and actuarial reporting for approximately 730 public 
pension funds; and 
 
Tax Increment Financing - promotes compliance and accountability in local governments’ use 
of tax increment financing through financial and compliance audits. 
 
The State Auditor serves on the State Executive Council, State Board of Investment, Land 
Exchange Board, Public Employees Retirement Association Board, Minnesota Housing Finance 
Agency, and the Rural Finance Authority Board. 
 
Office of the State Auditor 
525 Park Street, Suite 500 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103 
(651) 296-2551 
state.auditor@state.mn.us 
www.auditor.state.mn.us 
 
This document can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Call 651-296-2551 
[voice] or 1-800-627-3529 [relay service] for assistance; or visit the State Auditor’s web site:  
www.auditor.state.mn.us. 
 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2190 
YELLOW MEDICINE EAST 

 
July 1, 1999, through December 31, 2004 
 
 

 
 
 

Petition Engagement 
 
 

 
 
 

Audit Practice Division 
Office of the State Auditor 

State of Minnesota 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2190 
YELLOW MEDICINE EAST 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

    
   
Report  Pages 1 - 13
   
Appendices  
  A. Letter from Minnesota Attorney General Mike Hatch to State 

 Auditor Patricia Anderson and Education Commissioner Cheri 
 Yecke dated February 5, 2004 

 

5 pages
   
  B. Letter from Kevin Rupp and Eric Quiring (Ratwik, Roszak & 

 Maloney law firm) to Superintendent Dwayne Strand dated 
 February 5, 2004 

 

9 pages
   
  C. News release, U.S. Department of Justice December 4, 2006  2 pages
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



 
                R

eport 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



Page 1 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 
REBECCA OTTO 
STATE AUDITOR 

 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

 
SUITE 500 

525 PARK STREET 
SAINT PAUL, MN  55103-2139 

  
 
 
 
 
 

(651) 296-2551 (Voice) 
(651) 296-4755 (Fax) 

state.auditor@state.mn.us (E-mail) 
1-800-627-3529 (Relay Service) 

 
 
 
 
 
Petitioners 
Members of the School Board 
Independent School District 2190 
Yellow Medicine East 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
Registered voters from Independent School District 2190, Yellow Medicine East (the District), 
petitioned the Office of the State Auditor (OSA) to examine the books, records, accounts, and 
affairs of the District in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 6.54 for the period July 1, 1999, through 
December 31, 2004. 
 
The District is a public corporation and part of the State of Minnesota’s general and uniform 
system of public schools.  The elected School Board is responsible for the care, management, 
and control of the District.  A Superintendent is employed by the Board and is responsible for 
administrative duties.  The District’s financial statements are audited annually by an external 
audit firm. 
 
The OSA has completed its examination into the concerns identified by the petitioners of the 
District.  The objectives of the engagement were to address the concerns of, and to answer the 
questions raised by, the petitioners.  Where applicable and appropriate, we make 
recommendations to the District in this report. 
 
Communications with the Chief Petitioner assisted us in developing an understanding of the 
petitioners’ areas of interest or concern.  We established that some of the issues raised were not 
within the scope of this review.  
 
1. Petitioners’ Concern:  At various Board meetings during the period of review, the 

Superintendent announced a number of budget cuts and budget increases.  What was the net 
effect of the budget cuts and budget increases for each fiscal year, and which areas of the 
budget were affected by the changes? 

 



Page 2 

 
 
 Finding and Response  
 

We reviewed the District’s General Fund budgets for years ended June 30, 2003, 2004 and 
2005.  For the year ended June 30, 2003, the District approved a budget of $9,859,861 on 
June 17, 2002, and approved subsequent budget adjustments for a net increase of $99,449.  
The final budget for the year ended June 30, 2003, was $9,940,917.  The detail of original 
budget and the budget adjustments was not readily available to determine which areas of the 
budget were affected by the adjustments.  For the year ended June 30, 2004, no budget 
amendments were reported in the District’s audited financial statements.  The original 
approved and final budget for the year was in the amount of $9,744,629.  The original 
approved budget for the year ended June 30, 2005, was $9,860,223; the final budget for the 
year was $10,255,170.  During the year, the District approved a net budget increase of 
$394,947.  The areas affected by the adjustments can be determined by comparing the 
original line item of the budget to the final.  
 
Presented below is detail of the budgeted expenditures by program for the General Fund 
taken from the District’s audited financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2003, 
2004, and 2005.  

 
      June 30, 2004  June 30, 2005 
   June 30, 2003  Original and  Original   Final  
   Final Budget   Final Budget  Budget    Budget  
            
Expenditures            
  District and school administration            
    Salaries and wages $ 447,856 $ 464,984 $ 423,172  $ 427,962
    Employee benefits  106,469 117,042 98,197   98,838
    Purchased services  52,150 53,050 42,660   58,460
    Supplies and materials  20,950 15,380 14,380   13,280
    Capital expenditures  5,000 3,400 500   500
    Other expenditures  18,065 16,752 17,002     16,602
       
    Total District and school administration $ 650,490 $ 670,608 $ 595,911  $ 615,642
       
  District support services     
    Salaries and wages $ 102,310 $ 107,210 $ 106,259  $ 109,594
    Employee benefits  23,210 24,639 24,231   24,935
    Purchased services  28,900 29,300 48,750   48,750
    Supplies and materials  3,500 4,300 2,900   2,900
    Capital expenditures  21,000 19,037 500   500
    Other expenditures  650 600 570     570
       
    Total District support services $ 179,570 $ 185,086 $ 183,210   $ 187,249
       

 



Page 3 

 
 
 

      June 30, 2004  June 30, 2005 
   June 30, 2003  Original and  Original   Final  
   Final Budget   Final Budget  Budget    Budget  
            
  Regular instruction     
    Salaries and wages $ 3,499,237 $ 3,337,951 $ 3,076,968  $ 3,158,123
    Employee benefits  731,297 770,585 725,769   718,894
    Purchased services  238,250 239,719 232,199   252,999
    Supplies and materials  204,659 168,560 196,722   166,845
    Capital expenditures  86,145 71,520 27,000   303,277
    Other expenditures  44,775 35,840 36,390     34,090
       
    Total regular instruction $ 4,804,363 $ 4,624,175 $ 4,295,048   $ 4,634,228
       
  Vocational instruction     
    Salaries and wages $ 105,702 $ 58,369 $ 72,401  $ 60,971
    Employee benefits  17,246 11,484 13,095   9,422
    Purchased services  14,100 13,300 13,300   43,300
    Supplies and materials  35,400 39,500 48,000   48,000
    Capital expenditures  2,500 1,000 1,500   1,500
    Other expenditures  5,000 2,400 3,000     3,000
       
    Total vocational instruction $ 179,948 $ 126,053 $ 151,296   $ 166,193
       
  Exceptional instruction     
    Salaries and wages $ 154,692 $ 197,424 $ 198,608  $ 184,088
    Employee benefits  29,870 43,347 41,356   36,025
    Purchased services  1,353,800 1,445,700 1,462,700   1,468,900
    Supplies and materials  1,800 1,450 1,450   1,450
    Capital expenditures  5,000 500 -          -     
       
    Total exceptional instruction $ 1,545,162 $ 1,688,421 $ 1,704,114   $ 1,690,463
       
  Instructional support services     
    Salaries and wages $ 151,447 $ 147,349 $ 121,279  $ 144,471
    Employee benefits  38,593 36,767 36,766   38,704
    Purchased services  49,300 49,500 51,750   51,050
    Supplies and materials  19,700 17,050 23,550   17,050
    Capital expenditures  38,000 62,200 55,900   62,400
    Other expenditures  2,000 1,500 1,300     1,300
       
    Total instructional support services $ 299,040 $ 314,366 $ 290,545   $ 314,975
       

 



Page 4 

 
 
 

      June 30, 2004  June 30, 2005 
   June 30, 2003  Original and  Original   Final  
   Final Budget   Final Budget  Budget    Budget  
            
  Pupil support services     
    Salaries and wages $ 196,895 $ 127,490 $ 159,640  $ 194,524
    Employee benefits  36,906 22,849 33,263   36,914
    Purchased services  773,681 785,100 735,700   679,445
    Supplies and materials  20,375 17,600 15,500   17,400
    Capital expenditures  32,581 1,000 3,000   3,000
    Other expenditures  12,100 200 200     2,232
       
    Total pupil support services $ 1,072,538 $ 954,239 $ 947,303   $ 933,515
       
  Site, buildings, and equipment     
    Salaries and wages $ 361,996 $ 371,912 $ 350,129  $ 361,804
    Employee benefits  92,360 98,560 91,846   91,305
    Purchased services  276,500 306,009 301,974   296,974
    Supplies and materials  165,900 173,700 191,200   190,200
    Capital expenditures  199,800 154,500 608,500   642,700
    Debt services  39,500 -     -        -     
    Other expenditures  3,750 400 500     500
       
    Total site, buildings, and equipment $ 1,139,806 $ 1,105,081 $ 1,544,149   $ 1,583,483
       
  Fiscal and other fixed cost programs    
    Interest $ -     $ -     $ 70,157  $ 55,922
    District insurance  70,000 76,600 78,500     73,500
       
    Total fiscal and other fixed cost 
     programs $ 70,000 $ 76,600 $ 148,657   $ 129,422
       
      Total Expenditures $ 9,940,917 $ 9,744,629 $ 9,860,233   $ 10,255,170

 
 
2. Petitioners’ Concern:  The District entered into contracts with the National School Fitness 

Foundation (NSFF) to purchase fitness equipment.  What was the dollar amount of the 
contracts for equipment?  Which fund(s) made payments on the debt issued for the purchase?  
Did the District comply with applicable Minnesota statutory requirements for contracting?  
What are the annual principal and interest payments from inception to the retirement of the 
note? 

 



Page 5 

 
 
Finding and Response 

 
A. Execution of the NSFF Agreements  

 
According to the U.S. Department of Justice, from 1999 to May 2004, NSFF marketed 
and sold fitness programs and equipment to school districts across the nation.  (See 
Appendix C.)  Throughout the fraud scheme, NSFF promised school districts that they 
could obtain the fitness equipment “free” based on NSFF repayments to schools with 
funds raised through government grants and private donations.  Based on these false 
representations, school districts obtained financing from banks to purchase the fitness 
equipment.  NSFF failed to disclose to schools, however, the almost complete lack of 
fund raising and the company’s precarious financial condition.  Instead, NSFF operated 
a Ponzi-type scheme in which prior school districts were almost exclusively repaid using 
funds obtained from subsequent school districts.  

 
B. The School District’s Contract with NSFF 

 
The District’s Business Manager and each of the respective school principals separately 
signed agreements dated January 9, 2004, with NSFF to purchase fitness equipment.  
The School Board voted and passed a motion to participate in the NSFF program on 
January 12, 2004.   

 
On February 9, 2004, the School Board adopted a resolution for the District to enter into 
a lease purchase agreement for fitness equipment provided by NSFF, pending approval 
of the District’s attorney.  The resolution approved by the District authorizing the lease 
purchase directed the Board Chair and Clerk to execute the lease.  With the execution of 
the lease on February 27, 2004, funds would be released to NSFF, and the contract 
would be binding. 

 
C. Warning from the Attorney General 
 

Earlier that month, on February 5, 2004, the Minnesota Attorney General, Mike Hatch, 
wrote to the Commissioner of the Department of Education and the State Auditor, and a 
copy of the letter was sent to every school district in the State of Minnesota.  (See 
Appendix A.)  The letter warned about the risk of entering into contracts with NSFF.  
The Attorney General pointed out that NSFF tells school districts the equipment is 
“free” because NSFF will use government and corporate grants to reimburse school 
districts for the costs of the equipment and program.  Based on NSFF’s own claims by 
Fall 2001, NSFF had sold between $100 million and $125 million worth of equipment 
programs to school districts.  However, NSFF’s tax filing for the year ended June 30, 
2002, showed no income at all from government grants.  NSFF failed to file Form 990 
for the year ended June 30, 2003.  NSFF claimed it had an extension until February 15, 
2004, to file this form.  In his warning, the Attorney General reviewed six issues, 
including: 

 



Page 6 

 
 
Second, school districts should require proof of NSFF’s funding before 
entering any agreement.  NSFF’s most recent Form 990 shows no 
government grant income.  School districts should carefully examine 
NSFF’s 2003 Form 990 when it is filed with the IRS later this month 
[February 2004] to see if that revenue was received.  School districts should 
also request a copy of a financial audit from NSFF as well as a list of its 
funding sources.  (Appendix A, page 3) 

 
The District’s attorney brought to the District’s attention the same financial concern 
regarding NSFF.  In a letter dated February 5, 2004, the District’s attorney wrote to the 
School Board: 

 
Until recently, NSFF has been recommending Wells Fargo Brokerage 
Services of Salt Lake City (“Wells Fargo”) as the finance company for the 
Program.  However, Wells Fargo has informed us that it will no longer do 
business with NSFF.  Wells Fargo has apparently been requesting copies of 
audited financial statements from NSFF since December 2002, which NSFF 
has been unwilling to provide.  While Wells Fargo’s decision does not 
prevent the District from financing the Program elsewhere, it does raise a 
red flag.  (Appendix B, page 5) 

 
The District did not obtain any additional financial information from NSFF as 
recommended by the Attorney General.  The District did not wait until later in February 
when NSFF said it would be filing its federal income tax.  The School Board minutes 
show no discussion regarding these two warnings received from the Minnesota Attorney 
General and its own attorney.  Instead, the Superintendent and the Clerk proceeded and 
signed a commercial lease on February 27, 2004, which released funds to NSFF.   

 
The correspondence from the Attorney General warned school districts that the 
equipment sold by NSFF was worth about one-third of its price.  This would mean that 
the equipment purchased by the Yellow Medicine East School District under the 
$668,671 contract was really worth $222,890.  By signing the lease purchase in 
February, the District made sure NSFF received its payment up front, while the 
payments by the District to the local bank would continue for 36 months. 

 
D. District Fund Making Payments on Lease 

 
Account code 01 E 005 240 000 302 535 (Program 240 - Health/Physical 
Education/Recreational, Finance 302 - Capital Expenditure, Object 535 - Capital Leases) 
of the General Fund has been used for the lease payments.  Through June 2006, a total 
of $436,703.75 was paid to Yellow Medicine County Bank for the fitness equipment 
lease.  After two lease modification agreements and a bank write-off of $155,303.06, a 
June 2007 payment of $100,000 will satisfy the lease.  Provisions of the arrangement 
with NSFF included NSFF agreeing to make a monthly “charitable 
 



Page 7 

 
 
contribution” to the District equal to the District’s lease purchase payments for the term 
of the lease.  This promise was conditional on NSFF actually receiving grant money in 
order to make “charitable contributions” to the District and as pointed out in the 
Attorney General’s February 5, 2004, letter, federal tax documents indicated that NSFF 
had not received any grant amounts.  NSFF reimbursed the District for only one month’s 
lease payment ($19,678.52 in March 2004) and did not make the agreed-upon 
contributions for the remaining 35 months of the original lease. 

 
E. Annual Principal and Interest Payments from Inception to the Retirement of the Note 

 
Following are fitness equipment lease payments made by the District to Yellow 
Medicine County Bank: 

 
District 
Check 

Number 

 District 
Check 
Date 

  
 

Principal 

  
 

Interest 

  
 

Total 

 

             
3062  03/15/04  $ 18,267.69  $ 1,410.83  $ 19,678.52 * 
3296  04/12/04   17,591.49   2,087.03   19,678.52  
3532  05/10/04   17,647.93   2,030.59   19,678.52  
3824  06/21/04   17,704.55   1,973.97   19,678.52  
3984  07/19/04   1,754.22   1,245.78   3,000.00  
4224  08/09/04   1,757.87   1,242.13   3,000.00  
4447  09/13/04   1,761.53   1,238.47   3,000.00  
4690  10/11/04   1,765.20   1,234.80   3,000.00  
4936  11/08/04   1,768.88   1,231.12   3,000.00  
5180  12/13/04   1,772.57   1,227.43   3,000.00  
5358  01/10/05   1,776.26   1,223.74   3,000.00  
5575  02/14/05   1,779.96   1,220.04   3,000.00  
5775  03/14/05   1,783.67   1,216.33   3,000.00  
5959  04/11/05   9,117.27   1,212.62   10,329.89  
6156  05/09/05   9,136.27   1,193.62   10,329.89  
6376  06/13/05   9,155.30   1,174.59   10,329.89  
6394  06/27/05   200,000.00   -        200,000.00  
9828  06/12/06   100,000.00   -        100,000.00  

             
    $ 414,540.66  $ 22,163.09  $ 436,703.75  
             

 
* - District was reimbursed by National School Fitness Foundation with a check dated 03/25/04. 
 

F. Federal Conviction - NSFF 
 

On December 4, 2006, the Chief Executive and Board Chair of NSFF were convicted in 
Federal Court in Minneapolis of 29 counts, including mail fraud, bank fraud, money 
laundering, and conspiracy.  During the trial, the prosecutors argued that the defendants 
operated a Ponzi-type scheme, defrauding more than 600 schools nationwide to acquire 
equipment.  Guilty pleas were obtained from three other individuals connected with the 
fraud. 



Page 8 

 
 
Unlike Yellow Medicine East School District, the vast majority of defrauded school 
districts did not receive a warning from the state attorney general and their own attorney 
before entering into a binding agreement with NSFF.  The District proceeded in spite of 
receiving these warnings about NSFF’s suspicious financial situation.  The Board did 
not discuss these warnings from the Attorney General and its own attorney before the 
signing of the final contract releasing money to NSFF.  Ignoring the Attorney General’s 
advice, the District did not wait until the end of the month to review NSFF’s 2003 
federal tax filing.  If it had waited, it might have avoided obligating itself to pay 
$668,671 in taxpayer money for equipment worth an estimated $222,890. 

 
3. Petitioners’ Concern:  The District awarded bids for the construction of a new all-weather 

track in May 2004.  Did the District accept the lowest responsible bids?  Were the contracts 
awarded in compliance with other Minnesota statutory requirements?  What was the nature 
of cost overruns, if any, and were all payments for overruns approved by the Board?  Which 
fund(s) paid the contractors?  What was the total cost of the track project?  Was debt issued 
to pay for the track?   

 
Finding and Response 

 
The District accepted bids from Duininck Brothers and A-1 Track and Tennis for the 
construction of the all-weather track.  The accepted Duininck Brothers bid was the only bid 
for that portion of the project.  The accepted A-1 Track and Tennis bid was the lowest of five 
bids received. 
 
The following items were tested for legal compliance for both of the awarded contracts:   
 
• specifications on file,  
 
• low bid accepted or a reasonable explanation why it was not documented in the minutes, 
 
• notice published in legal newspaper for the required two weeks,  
 
• an abstract of proposals kept,  
 
• an original contract in writing signed by both parties on file,  
 
• performance and payment bonds received for the amount of the contract, and 
 
• Form IC-134 certified by Minnesota Department of Revenue received before final 

payment made to the contractor.   



Page 9 

 
 
No issues of statutory noncompliance were noted.  The only issue noted with the awarding of 
the bids was that the Board minutes from May 10, 2004, do not state the number of bids, the 
bidders, the amounts of the contracts awarded, how many other bids were received (if any), 
or if the contracts were awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.  To ensure compliance with 
Minnesota statutes regarding contracting, disbursements, and other areas, a complete and 
detailed record of District meetings should be maintained. 
 
The contract with Duininck Brothers had four change orders to the original bid.  The change 
orders were for the following reasons:  change 12” to 15” pipe and install 60” manhole; catch 
basin adjustments and miscellaneous items; top soil; and rock encountered for fence and 
goalpost.  The first three change orders were approved by the Board in the minutes on 
June 21, 2004, and July 19, 2004.  Board approval for change order #4 (in the amount of 
$4,140) could not be found in the Board minutes.  Payment for change order #4 was part of 
the final payment to Duininck Brothers for the project. 
 
Account codes 01 E 005 850 102 000 305 (Program 850 - Capital Facilities, 
Course  102  -  Track, Object 305 - Professional Fees/Services/Contracts) and 
01 E 005 850 102 000 511 (Object 511 – Capital - Site or Grounds improvements or 
acquisitions) of the General Fund were used to pay for the contractor’s work on the projects.  
Duininck Brothers was paid a total of $441,145.26, and A-1 Track and Tennis (also Sport 
Surfaces and California Products) was paid a total of $57,985.  In addition, Larson 
Engineering of Minnesota was paid $56,000 to serve as project managers. 
 
On April 12, 2004, the District adopted a resolution to execute a lease purchase agreement 
with Wells Fargo for the track project.  The District owes Wells Fargo Brokerage Services 
semi-annual payments of $27,960.67 through May 18, 2014, to repay the $450,000 
obligation of the District. 

 
4. Petitioners’ Concern:  The District leases space in the Kilowatt Community Center, which is 

owned by the City of Granite Falls.  How much does the District pay annually?  Does a lease 
purchase agreement exist whereby the District is assuming ownership of the Kilowatt 
Community Center from the City?  If so, does the agreement call for the school to assume the 
related debt of the Center?  If a lease purchase agreement exists, what are the terms of the 
lease and the annual payments due to the City? 

 
Finding and Response 

 
The District leases space in the Kilowatt Community Center at an hourly rate.  A lease 
purchase agreement does not exist.  From July 2002 through June 2005, the District paid a 
total of $61,772.20 to the Kilowatt Community Center. 

 



Page 10 

 
 
5. Petitioners’ Concern:  What were the amounts of administrative salaries, including benefits 

and per diem, for the Superintendent, Principals, Dean of Students, and Athletic 
Director/Community Education Director for the 2003 and 2004 fiscal years?  Why do the 
salaries of the aforementioned positions differ when comparing the District’s report, the 
Minnesota Department of Education’s school report card, and the OSA report? 

 
 Finding and Response 
 

A. Administrative Salaries and Benefits 
 

The table below displays the total gross pay, employer-paid benefits, and other expenses 
for the individuals holding the titles of Superintendent, Principal, Dean of Students, and 
Athletic Director/Community Education Director during the 2003 and 2004 fiscal years. 

 
Total gross pay includes all salary types the individual was paid, including contracted 
salary, coaching, officiating, working at extracurricular events, retroactive pay 
adjustments, leave time pay-offs, long-term disability payments, and extra hours, less 
any docked pay. 

 
Employer-paid benefits include the District’s share of health, life, and dental insurances; 
pension contributions; and payroll taxes.  The District did not offer any unique fringe 
benefits, such as car allowances, cash allowances, golf memberships, or health club 
memberships to any employees during the 2003 and 2004 fiscal years. 

 
Other expenses include all payments to the individual that did not go through the 
District’s payroll system, including, but not limited to, meals, mileage, conference 
registration, and supplies or equipment reimbursements. 

 
  Gross   Employer-Paid  Other    
  Pay (a)  Benefits (a)  Expenses (b)  Total  
         

Fiscal Year 2003 Position          
            
Scott Staska Superintendent  $ 30,787.70  $ 5,258.61  $ 455.35  $ 36,501.66
Steve Kjorness Superintendent   9,450.00   722.93   1,215.00   11,387.93
Dwayne Strand Super/Principal   80,581.52   20,038.48   4,838.81   105,458.81
Karen Norell Principal   81,517.12   20,497.13   -        102,014.25
Dan Halvorson Principal    3,495.60   442.20   88.33   4,026.13
David Brokke (d) Athletic Director    84,093.29   22,620.25   2,877.92   109,591.46
David Guertin Dean of Students   66,728.86   12,988.03   448.20   80,165.09
Dehli Consulting Principal    -       -        28,170.00   28,170.00
            
 



Page 11 

 
 
 

  Gross   Employer-Paid  Other    
  Pay (a)  Benefits (a)  Expenses (b)  Total  
         

Fiscal Year 2004           
            
Dwayne Strand Superintendent   93,059.80   19,583.11   4,253.30   116,896.21
Karen Norell Principal    78,932.12   21,201.37   283.22   100,416.71
Joey Page Principal   68,777.00   18,184.67   4,080.32   91,041.99
David Brokke (d) Athletic Director    86,649.56   17,992.30   2,145.87   106,787.73
 
(a)  Source of data:  “Labor Distribution Report - Employee Key Order” on file in District’s office  
(b)  Source of data:  “Check Summary (Dates:  07/01/02 - 06/30/04)” search by vendor on District’s accounting system 
(c)  Source of data:  “Account Distribution Report - Detail History” on file in District’s office 
(d)  David Brokke was both the Athletic Director and the Community Education Director 

 
Scott Staska began the 2003 fiscal year as Superintendent but resigned and was released 
from his contract to accept a similar position with a different school district.  Steve 
Kjorness was hired as Interim Superintendent. 

 
Dwayne Strand was a Principal at the beginning of the 2003 fiscal year and became 
Superintendent when the School Board approved a three-year Superintendent contract 
with him during December 2002. 

 
Dan Halvorson left the District at the beginning of the 2003 fiscal year. 

 
During the 2003 fiscal year, David Guertin was part-time Dean of Students and part-
time teacher.  The amounts included in the totals above are the combined total for all 
pay types, not just earnings for the Dean of Students position.  Guertin remained with 
the District for fiscal year 2004 but did not hold the Dean of Students title. 

 
After Strand was named Superintendent, the District contracted with Dehli Consulting 
for Rosie Dehli to serve as Interim Elementary Principal. 

 
B. Differences in the Reports 
 

The salary expenditures in the OSA report were obtained from the Minnesota 
Department of Education (MDE).  For the OSA report, the total salary for each position 
was a combination of salary expenditures for that position from all District funds.  

 
6. Petitioners’ Concern:  Transportation - Were advertisement for bids done correctly?  

 
Finding and Response 
 
Bus services contracts do not need to be bid because they do not fit the definition of a 
contract under the state bidding law, Minn. Stat. § 471.345.  The contracting methods of 
direct negotiation, obtaining quotes, or bidding would all be available to the District when 
contracting for bus services.  Minn. Stat. § 123B.52, subd.3. 



Page 12 

 
 
7. Petitioners’ Concern:  What is the student/teacher ratio, including the aides, broken down per 

site, H.R. Hagg Elementary, Bert Raney Elementary, YME Jr. High, and YME Sr. High? 
 
Finding and Response 
 
The MDE maintains on its website a data download menu.  Data regarding the number of 
licensed teachers is broken down by buildings within a school district.  Student enrollment 
information by school district building is also maintained at the site, and the teacher per 
student ratio can be determined by dividing the number of students at the building by the 
number of licensed teachers.  Data on this site includes school years back to 1989.  

 
8. Petitioners’ Concern:  Is the student tracking done correctly as it relates to the lunch 

programs?  Which school gets credit for subsidized lunches when students are transported 
from one location to another (for example, Granite Falls or Clarkfield when students are 
bused from Granite Falls to Clarkfield)?  In addition, why do the school enrollment figures 
for the 2004 school year differ between the District’s report, MDE report, and the OSA 
report? 

 
Finding and Response 

 
A. Tracking of Lunch Programs 
 

The OSA received a document titled “YME Food Service Procedures” from the District 
office.  The District tracks food service expenditures by site but tracks revenues as a 
whole.  When a check is received from a family for lunches, that family may have 
students in different locations/schools, and it would be nearly impossible to know which 
student is using the lunch ticket. 

 
B. Reasons for Differences in Enrollment Data in the OSA’s Report 
 

The District’s enrollment data in the OSA report was obtained from the MDE.  The 
Average Daily Membership (ADM) and the Pupil Units (PUN) were computed based on 
the year-end data the District reported to the MDE.  The ADM count the OSA used did 
not include two categories of students that the MDE now uses.  The MDE includes 
residents of other states/countries and contract alternative students.  Because the OSA 
examined trends over five years, a single ADM calculation definition was used over the 
period to maintain uniformity. 

 
 



Page 13 

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
We were not engaged to and did not perform an audit, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion on specified elements, accounts, or items relating to the petitioners’ 
concerns as identified in this report.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  Had we 
performed additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention that we would 
have reported to you. 
 
This report has been prepared for the information of the petitioners of Independent School 
District 2190, Yellow Medicine East, but is a matter of public record, and its distribution is not 
limited.  
 
/s/Rebecca Otto /s/Greg Hierlinger 
 
REBECCA OTTO GREG HIERLINGER, CPA 
STATE AUDITOR DEPUTY STATE AUDITOR 
 
April 5, 2007 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



 
A

ppendix A
 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



A
ppendix B

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 





















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 



 
A

ppendix C
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page was left blank intentionally. 
 






	01 COVER1.pdf
	02 Inside Cover.pdf
	03 COVER2.pdf
	03a This page . . ..pdf
	04 TOC.pdf
	04a This page . . ..pdf
	05 TAB Report.pdf
	05a This page . . ..pdf
	06 Final Petition Report April 4, 2007.pdf
	06a This page . . ..pdf
	07 DIV APPENDIX.pdf
	07a This page . . ..pdf
	08 TAB App A.pdf
	08a This page . . ..pdf
	09 App A.pdf
	09a This page . . ..pdf
	10 TAB App B.pdf
	10a This page . . ..pdf
	11 App B.pdf
	11a This page . . ..pdf
	12 TAB App C.pdf
	12a This page . . ..pdf
	13 App C.pdf

